

RESOLUTION NO. 211

**AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DIVISION OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES REGARDING A SALARY INCREASE FOR
THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND AMENDING THE 2016 DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S BUDGET**

Introduced: 5/9/16

By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, NYS Judiciary Law §183-a provides that the salary of the District Attorney shall be the same as a County Judge, and

WHEREAS, Chapter 60 of the Laws of 2015 of the State of New York provides phased-in salary increases over the next four fiscal years, starting on April 1, 2016, with a salary increase in fiscal year 2016-2017, and

WHEREAS, The District Attorney has requested a budget amendment in order to appropriate the \$12,075 of funding for an increase in salary, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the 2016 District Attorney's Budget is amended as follows:

Decrease Appropriation Account A1165.1 by \$12,075 by decreasing Line Item A1165 1 4020 Criminal Forensic Auditor by \$12,075 with an annual salary of \$61,200

Increase Appropriation Account A1165.1 by \$12,075 by increasing Line Item A1165 1 0113 001 District Attorney by \$12,075 with an annual salary of \$183,400

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/9/16